Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SHIFANG HOLDING LIMITED 十方控股有限公司 (incorporated in the Cayman Islands and re-domiciled and continued in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock code: 1831)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of ShiFang Holding Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at on Friday, 24 November 2023 at 11:00 a.m. at 6/F, Hua Fu Mansion, No. 121 Gutian Road, Gulou District, Fuzhou, Fujian Province, PRC to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modification, the following resolution as a special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT the amendments to the Bye-laws of the Company set out in Appendix I to the circular of the Company dated 8 November 2023 of which this notice forms part be and are hereby approved and the new Bye-laws (a copy of which having been produced before the meeting and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) be and is hereby adopted as the new Bye-laws of the Company and that any one director of the Company or the company secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts as may be necessary or expedient in order to effect and implement the adoption of the new Bye-Laws and to make relevant registrations and filings in accordance with the applicable laws in Bermuda and Hong Kong."

> By Order of the Board of ShiFang Holding Limited Chen Zhi Executive Director (Chairman & Chief Executive Officer)

Hong Kong, 8 November 2023

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room B, 4th Floor Hennessy Plaza 164-166 Hennessy Road Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- 2. In the case of joint holders of shares in the Company, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s), seniority being determined by the order in which names stand in the register of members.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorized in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal, or under the hand of an officer or attorney or other person duly authorized, and must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong (together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding of the SGM.
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting at the SGM and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. In compliance with the Listing Rules, resolutions to be proposed at the SGM convened by this notice will be voted on by way of poll.
- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 21 November 2023 to Friday, 24 November 2023 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of determining the eligibility of the shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the SGM. During the closure of the register of members of the Company, no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM (or at any adjournment thereof), all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 20 November 2023.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Chen Zhi (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Chen Ye; the non-executive Director is Ms. Wang Bao Zhu; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chai Chung Wai, Mr. Mao Xiangyun and Mr. Wei Hong.